Underwriter will reduce by a corresponding amount to the extent of the
Entitlements under the Offer taken up by Eligible Shareholders and Shortfall taken

  9

up by sub-underwriters or placed to Eligible Shareholders and third parties. As set
out in Section 4.1 above. The Directors intend to take up their respective
Entitlement in whole, subject to sufficient funds being available before the Closing
Date.

It is a term of the Underwriting Agreement that the Underwriter must ensure that
no sub-underwriter (together with their associates) acquires a relevant interest in
more than 19.99% of the issued share capital of the Company.

4.12 Dilution

In addition to the potential control impacts set out in Section 4.11, Shareholders
should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are likely to
be diluted by approximately 13.33% (as compared to their holdings and number
of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution
may impact Shareholders (assuming no Options have been exercised) is set out
in the table below:

Holder Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not taken

Up
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 5,000,000 0.21% 769,230 5,000,000 0.19%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 0.43% 1,538,461 10,000,000 0.37%

Shareholder 3 20,000,000 0.86% 3,076,923 20,000,000 0.75%

Shareholder 4 40,000,000 1.73% 6,153,846 40,000,000 1.49%

Shareholder 5 80,000,000 3.45% 12,307,692 80,000,000 2.99%

Notes:

1. Assumes full subscription.

2. Based on an issued share capital of 2,316,851,412 Shares as at the date of this Prospectus.

3. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer and/or sub-
underwriting arrangements.

4.13 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer. The
Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will remain
open for up to three months following the Closing Date. The issue price for each